Voted to appropriate as follows. – 

For Schools       Seven thousand dollars   7,000.00 
 Repairs on Schoolhouses   Three hundred dollars                    300.00 
 Supplies for Schools          Two hundred dollars            200.00 
 Music in Schools      Three hundred twenty five dollars    325.00   
 Highways & Repairs on Roads  Four thousand dollars  4,000.00 
 Roads and Bridges & Opening Roads  One thousand dollars 1,000.00 
 Fire department    Eight hundred dollars      800.00 
 Pauper department    Eighteen hundred dollars   1,800.00 
 Contingencies    Seven hundred dollars      700.00

[...]

elections held at the Town Hall in said Town on Tuesday the second day of November A.D.  
1875 at ten O’clock A.M. agreeably to Warrant 6, File 10. 

The votes were sorted counted recorded and declaration thereof made and sealed as the law  
directs and were as follows, Viz. 

For Governor 

Whole number Five hundred and twenty seven     527  

Alexander H. Rice of Boston had Three hundred and forty     340 
William Gaston of Boston had One hundred and eighty seven   187 

For Lieut. Governor 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty eight     538 

Horatio G. Knight of East Hampton had Three hundred and forty eight  348 
John Quincy Adams of Quincy had One hundred and eighty six   186 

For Councillor – District No. 5 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty one     531 

Robert Couch of Newburyport had Two hundred and ninety six   296 
Joseph S. Howe of Methuen had Two hundred and thirty five   235 

For Secretary of State 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty five     535 
Henry B. Pierce of Abington had Three hundred and forty nine   349 
George H. Monroe of Boston had One hundred and Eighty six   186 

For Treasurer and Receiver General 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty six     536 

Charles Endicott of Canton had Three hundred and fifty two   352 
Weston Howland of Fairhaven had One hundred and Eighty four   184 

For Attorney General 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty five     535 

Charles R. Train of Boston had Three hundred and fifty one    351 
George F. Verny of Worcester had One hundred and eighty four   184 

For Auditor 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty six     536 

Julius L. Clark of Newton had Three hundred and fifty one     351 
John E. Fitzgerald of Boston had One hundred and eighty five   185 

For Senator 3rd District 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty three     533 

George L. Davis of North Andover had Three hundred and fifty   350 
James H. Carleton of Haverhill had One hundred and Eighty three   183 

For County Commissioner 

Whole number Five hundred and thirty three     533 

James Kimball of Salem had Three hundred and forty eight     348 
Jonathan Nayson of Amesbury had One hundred and eighty five   185 

For Representatives to General Court – Essex District No 3 

Byron Truell of Lawrence had Three hundred and forty six     346 
Edwin Aayer of Lawrence had Three hundred and thirty eight   338 
Ebenezer Sawyer of Methuen had Three hundred and sixty seven   367 
Caleb Saunders of Lawrence had One hundred and seventy     170 
Timothy Dacey of Lawrence had One hundred and fifty four   154 
Charles E. Hibberd of Methuen had Two hundred and six     206 

James H. Kidder of Lawrence had Three         3 
J. S. Howe of Methuen had one          1 

Voted to adjourn 
   Attest – Charles S. Whittier, Town Clerk Pro. Tem. 

State Election November ~ 2d, 1875 

In compliance with the provisions of Law We, Walter R.

[...]

Ebenezer Sawyer of Methuen had Twenty hundred and eight   2008 
Caleb Saunders of Lawrence had Eighteen hundred and fifty two   1852 
Timothy Dacey of Lawrence had sixteen hundred and sixty seven   1667 
Charles E. Hibberd of Methuen had seventeen hundred and twenty two  1722 
James H. Kidder of Lawrence had One hundred and forty six     146 
Samuel N. Knight of Lawrence had One hundred and thirty one     131 
George N. Trickey of Lawrence had Two           2 
Samuel Woodhall of Lawrence had one                      1 
George L. Davis of North Andover had one           1 
James Tapbottom of Lawrence had One           1 
A. Tobie of Lawrence had One            1

[...]

For School Committee Two hundred dollars        200.00 
 For Interest on Town debt Forty five hundred dollars  4,500.00 
 For Collecting Taxes Three hundred and fifty dollars     350.00 
 For Street Lights Five hundred dollars        500.00 
 For Librarian Two hundred dollars        200.00  
  Total, Twenty three thousand and fifty dollars           23,050.00 

Art. 28. Voted to refer this Article to the Selectmen with instructions to report at the next 

Annual Meeting. 

Art. 28. Voted to accept the is Article as laid out as follows, by the Selectmen -  Whereas 
John Webster and others have petitioned that certain Town ways be laid out past